In the event of 
such removal, the Grantee shall promptly restore the public ways 

or rights-of-way from which such property has been removed to a 
condition satisfactory to the City.  Any affected equipment or 
facilities of the Grantee remaining in place one-hundred eighty-
one (181) days after the termination or expiration of the 
Franchise, and upon written notice from the City, shall be 
considered permanently abandoned.  The City may extend such time 
not to exceed an additional ninety (90) days with prior written 
request from the Grantee, and such request shall not be

[...]

such insurance, or otherwise limit the City’s recourse to any 
remedy to which the City is otherwise entitled at law or in equity. 

Sec. 8. Performance bond and security fund.  

(1) Amount.  The Grantee shall provide the City with a
financial guarantee in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) running for, or renewable for, the duration of the 
construction of Grantee’s facilities in the City, in a form and 

substance acceptable to the City. This Franchise performance bond 
shall be separate and distinct from any other bond or deposit 
required.

[...]

performance bond within fourteen (14) days after written notice 
from the City Manager or designee that there is a deficiency in 
the amount of the Franchise performance bond. 

(3) Security fund.  In addition to the performance bond, 
Grantee shall establish and maintain a security fund in the amount 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), at its cost, with the 
City by depositing such monies, letters of credit, or other 

instruments in such form and amount acceptable to the City within 
30 calendar days of the effective date of this Franchise. No sums 
may be withdrawn from the fund by Grantee without consent of the